
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Leeds Urban Bike Park, Ring 
Road, Middleton, LS10 3TN 
Wednesday, 5th September, 2018 at 4.30 pm

Councillors: 

G Almas - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck;
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck;

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside;
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside;
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside;

J Blake - Middleton Park;
K Groves - Middleton Park;
P Truswell - Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954
  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 39 51652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

7  MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th June 2018.

1 - 8

8  STRENGTH-BASED SOCIAL CARE (SBSC) 
UPDATE

To consider a report of the Deputy Director of 
Adults & Health which provides an update 
regarding the progress with Strengths Based 
Social Care across the city, and draws attention to 
local features of this new approach to service 
delivery.

9 - 12



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
DELEGATED BUDGET

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader setting out the delegated budget position 
for the Community Committee and inviting 
Members to consider the wellbeing applications 
submitted.

13 - 
22

10 INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider a report from the South East Area 
Leader providing a summary of work which the 
Communities Team are engaged in that is not 
covered elsewhere on this agenda.

23 - 
38

11 DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday 28th November 2018 at 2.00pm, venue 
to be confirmed.

MAP OF MEETING VENUE 39 - 
40

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors G Almas, J Blake, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals.

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.

3 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. However, there was some supplementary 
information circulated to all Members prior to the meeting in relation to the 
following item:

 Item 10 – Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
(Minute No. 10 refers)

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

5 Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies for absence submitted.

6 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

7 Matters Arising from the Minutes 
Minute No. 36 (Open Forum)

Regarding the concerns previously raised in respect of parking issues on Jack 
Lane, the Committee was advised that the concerns raised had been relayed 
to the relevant parking services officers, and that the matter was now being 
monitored.

8 Open Forum 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

There were no matters raised under the ‘Open Forum’ at this point in the 
meeting, however, prior to the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair allowed 
members of the public present at that point to address the Committee (Minute 
No. 12 refers).

9 Community Committee Appointments 2018/2019 
The City Solicitor submitted a report and appendix which outlined the 
Community Committee’s role regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; 
Community Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships and the 
Corporate Parenting Board. In addition, the report invited the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and organisations.

RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made:

Outside Bodies
Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid Cllr
[...]
Gabriel Cllr Elizabeth Nash  Cllr Kim 
Groves 

10 Community Committee nominations to Housing Advisory Panels (HAP) 
The Community Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
Management; seeking Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner South 
Community to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP) on the basis of one 
Member per ward.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Council homes per Community Committee and per Electoral Ward 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to nominate the following Councillors 
to the Inner South Advisory Panel (HAP):

Councillor Angela Gabriel – Beeston & Holbeck;
Councillor Paul Truswell – Middleton Park; and
Councillor Elizabeth Nash – City & Hunslet.*

*subject to liaison taking place between the Communities Team and 
representatives on the Panel regarding the scheduling of meetings

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

11 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the wellbeing applications that had been submitted.

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 
Wellbeing 
Budget

Decision

Belle Isle Gala Middleton Park £2,500 Approved

Inner South 
Christmas Lights 
for 2018

Hunslet and 
Riverside, 
Middleton Park

£18,044 Approved

Holbeck Food 
Bank

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside

£3,000 (£1,500 
per ward)

Approved

Beeston Festival* Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside 

£5,000 (£2,500 
per ward)

Approved

Holbeck Gala Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside

£3,000 (£2,000 
Beeston and 
Holbeck, £1,000 
Hunslet and 
Riverside)

Approved

Irish Arts and 
Cultural Activities 
in Beeston, 
Hunslet and 
Holbeck 2018/19

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside

£1,000 (£500 per 
ward)

Approved

Re-establish 
Mentoring 
Programme

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside

£5,000 (£2,500 
per ward)

Approved

After School 
Vocational 
Training 
Programme 

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside, 
Middleton Park

£26,069 (£1,000 
Beeston and 
Holbeck, £14,569 
Hunslet and 
Riverside, 
£10,500 
Middleton Park)

Approved

Wildflower 
Meadow and 
Bluebell Wood

Beeston and 
Holbeck, Hunslet 
and Riverside

£1,400 (£700 per 
ward)

Approved

Hunslet 
Community Gala

Hunslet & 
Riverside

£2,930.00 Approved

In considering the above applications, the following was discussed:
 Regarding the activities provided as part of the ‘Irish Arts & Cultural 

Activities’ initiative, it was requested that further information on the 
activities be provided to Members;

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

 Members sought and received further information regarding the 
‘Reestablish Mentoring Programme’;

 In considering the ‘After School Vocational Training Programme’, it was 
suggested that further liaison take place with The Hunslet Club, in 
order consider how other, more innovative courses could potentially be 
made available, and to discuss the potential availability of other, 
external sources of funding for the project. 

Regarding Youth Activity Fund applications received, Members requested that 
where appropriate, further information be provided to local Ward Members, in 
respect of the organisation applying for funding.

RESOLVED –

a)  That the contents of the report be noted;
b)  That the minimum conditions, as set out in paragraph 8 of the submitted 
report, be agreed;
c)  That the revenue projects listed at Table 1 to the report, be noted;
d)  That the proposed ring fencing arrangements for 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraphs 15-24 of the report, be agreed;
e)  That the Activities Fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2, be 
agreed;
f)   That the Capital Budgets already agreed as listed in Table 3, be noted;
g)  That the Wellbeing applications be determined as above;
h)  That the projects approved via Delegated Decision in paragraph 40, be 
noted.

(* In considering the application regarding Beeston Festival, the Chair, 
Councillor Gabriel drew the Board’s attention to the fact that she was the 
Chair of the Festival organising body)

12 Inner South Community Committee Update Report 
The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities 
identified by the Inner South Community Committee.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Facebook engagement update
- Further information regarding the allocation of CIL monies

Members discussed a number of matters, including:

 The newly appointed Police Officer to the Managed Area, Ian O’Brien, 
was working well and engaging with residents. Members were also 
informed that a communications strategy was currently being 
developed.

 The street cleaning team allocated to the Managed Area were working 
well and responding directly to complaints posted by residents on 
social media. The Chair agreed to write a letter to appropriate 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

representatives of the local community to acknowledge their 
contribution to improvements to services in the area.

 Concerns around the Facebook following reach. Cllr Wray and the 
Communities Team agreed to arrange a meeting to discuss how more 
local residents could be reached through social media channels.

 In discussing the communications strategy for the Beeston Hill Forum, 
it was agreed that local Ward Members would discuss the strategy with 
a view to maximising public engagement in the Forum.

 In considering the options available to ensure that CIL monies were 
allocated equitably, Members suggested 2 options: 

a) allocating one third of 50% of funds to each of the 3 Wards, with the 
remaining 50% being proportionately allocated  to the Wards which 
hold the relevant developments; and 

b) allocating the CIL monies obtained from city centre developments to 
be used to maintain and develop infrastructure for city centre residents, 
with the remainder being divided equally across the remainder of the 3 
Wards 

In conclusion, it was requested that relevant figures be drawn up for 
the 2 suggested models, with that the information being submitted to a 
future meeting so that Members could determine an appropriate way 
forward. 

RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.
b) That with regard to the allocation of CIL monies, relevant figures be 

drawn up for the 2 suggested models (as detailed above), with that the 
information being submitted to a future meeting so that Members can 
determine an appropriate way forward. 

c) That the additional meetings referenced above be arranged with the 
relevant Members, and that updates be provided at the next meeting.

13 Open Forum 
In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 

Several local residents from the LS10 area attended the meeting to speak to 
Members about their concerns about the proposed Park & Ride site in 
Stourton. 

Responding to the concerns raised, local Ward Members provided details of 
the actions which had been taken to date to engage with the local community 
on this issue, and following further discussion on such matters, it was agreed 
that a meeting be scheduled between the local Ward Councillors for 
‘Middleton Park’ and ‘Hunslet and Riverside’ and those residents in 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2018

attendance, in order to further discuss the concerns which had been raised 
and also look to agree a way forward.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care Services, 
Adults and Health

Report to: Inner South Community Committee, Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park

Report author: James Turner, Project Leader, Service Transformation 

Date: Weds 5th September 2018 To note 

Inner South Community Committee Briefing Strength-
Based Social Care (SBSC) Update – September 2018

1. Purpose of report

1.1.This report updates on the progress with Strengths Based Social Care across the city 
and draws attention to local features of this new approach to service delivery.

2. Strengths Based Social Care (SBSC) Model – An Overview

2.1.The new strengths-based model establishes a way of delivering adult social work 
practice that is:

 Values driven
 Community focused in achieving outcomes
 Empowering of staff 
 A partnership with local people
 Builds on the asset based approach already in place in Leeds

2.2.The new model moves away from the focus on eligibility and assessment towards a 
strengths-based and person-centred approach. 

2.3.With SBSC, the starting point is always to look first at what someone can do rather 
than what they can’t do; a move away from “what’s wrong” to “what’s strong”.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2.4.After an initial conversation with a customer to understand their concerns and see 
what they have tried already we try to get them to the right place to help them. 

2.5.That ‘right place’ may be a pre-booked conversation with one of the social work team 
at a local community venue, but it may be some peer support or a community group. 

2.6.Social Workers have designed new tools to reduce bureaucracy and enable 
transparent conversations with customers that focus on the individual and the 
outcomes they desire. 

3. Main issues

3.1.New ways of working

3.1.1. During the initial call customers have more clarity around their options and The 
What’s Out There Guide has been designed to 
[...]
involve our community partners. 

4.1.2. A quality performance framework is in place to ensure consistency across the 
city and to monitor the impact from a customer, quality and financial perspective.   

4.1.3. The approach is currently being evaluated with the assistance of nationally 
renowned academic John Bolton and initial findings are due later in the year.

4.1.4. As new ways of working embed the approach is being explored with providers 
and partners across the city.

5. Recommendations

5.1.That Elected Members note the above update.

5.2.That Elected Members note the desire to return to the Community Committee Chairs 
Forum with a summary of this round of updates. 

5.3.That Elected Members consider how we further build relationships between Adults 
and Health and local communities and benefit from Members’ expert local knowledge.

Page 12



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & 
Riverside, Middleton Park)

Report author: Lyn Bambury 07891 276639

Date:  Wednesday 5th September 2018 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget 
Report 
Purpose of report 

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of Capital Budget agreed to date (Table 3)
f. Details of project proposal for consideration and approval (paragraph 20-27)
g. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 28)

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery 
[...]
activities for young people across the Inner South

25. Project Title: Child Sexual Exploitation Project      
Name of Group or Organisation: The Shine Project (St Lukes Cares)
Total Project Cost:  £13,000.00   
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2018/19: £10,000.00 (Revenue)   
Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck, (£3,334) Hunslet & Riverside, (£3,333), Middleton 
Park (£3,333)
Project Summary: Since 2013, The Shine Project has supported vulnerable girls living in 
Inner South Leeds. In the last 12 months they have seen a 25% increase in the number of 
girls referred in at risk or, or experiencing child sexual exploitation. 

The main aim of the project will be to support girls suffering CSE to access help and support 
in order to successfully transition into a normal life. The project would receive referrals from 
schools, other agencies, parents or self-referrals. 

The funding would provide a CSE project worker for 16 hours a week, for one year to enable 
the project to offer mentoring and provide individual support to 15 individuals over the 
duration of the project. This support would include:

 Encouraging positive decision making
 Exploring aspirations and positive hopes for the future
 Aiding in transitioning from CSE relationships, leaving exploitative relationships, etc
 Signposting and supporting access to specialist agencies, including the police and 

help accessing benefits.

Community Committee Priorities:

 Residents in Inner South are safe and feel safe 
 Communities are empowered and engaged. People get on well together 

26. Name of Group or Organisation: LGBT+ Sport Fringe Festival
Total Project Cost: £49,930   
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2018/19 £2000.00 (Revenue)

Page 20



Wards Covered:  Beeston & Holbeck (£666.00), Hunslet & Riverside (£666.00), Middleton 
Park (£667.00)
Project Summary: The project aims to deliver a 12 month programme, which is targeted at 
the LGBT+ community and allies. The focus is on combatting homophobia
[...]
tionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Strength-Based Social Care (SBSC) Update
	9 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget
	10 Inner South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 IS Facebook update September 2018
	Appendix 2 Touchstone MAP

	 Map of Meeting Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almas, E Nash, A Scopes, 
P Truswell and P Wray 

 
 
 
(At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair noted that the meeting was 
inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and Members were advised 
that no formal decisions could be made until the meeting became quorate.) 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items, however there was some supplementary 
information in relation to Item 9 – Inner South Community Committee 
Delegated Budget. This was circulated to all Members at the meeting (minute 
23 refers) 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blake, M Iqbal and K 
Groves. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

20 Minutes  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 13, 13th June 2018: ‘Open Forum’ 
With regard to the local residents who attended and made representations at 
the previous meeting regarding proposals for a potential Park & Ride site in 
Stourton, the Committee received an update on this issue and it was noted 
that in line with agreement of the last meeting, local Ward Councillors had met 
and had detailed discussions with those concerned.  
 
(During the consideration of the report regarding Strength-Based Social Care 
(Minute No. 22 below refers), Councillors Almas, Wray and Nash all arrived at 
the meeting. As such, it was noted that the meeting had now become quorate 
in line with Council Procedure Rule 28.3, and therefore the Committee was 
able to take formal decisions from that point in the meeting). 

22 Strength-Based Social Care (SBSC) Update  
 

Deputy Director of Adults & Health submitted a report which provided an 
update regarding the progress with Strengths Based Social Care across the 
city, and drew attention to local features of this new approach to service 
delivery. 
 
The following were in attendance:  
 

- Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director of Social Work, Adults & Health 
- Kimberley Adams, Programme Manager (Service Transformation), 

Adults & Health 
- Elaine Morland, Team Manager, Beeston Neighbourhood Team 

 
Members were also provided with a PowerPoint presentation, and shown a 
short film. The key points highlighted throughout were as follows: 
 

 The new way of working provides flexibility for social workers, 
particularly in relation to paper work, and a person-centred approach; 

 The use of Talking Points in community buildings for people to speak to 
a social worker, reducing the need for time-consuming home visits; 

 The introduction of a Rapid Response Team, to deal exclusively with 
short term crisis situations; 

 Feedback from residents and social workers in Middleton and Beeston. 
 
Members discussed a number of issues, including: 
 

 Members welcomed the new community-based way of working, 
however also noted that some of the Talking Points, were not 
accessible to residents of Beeston & Holbeck Ward through public 
transport and therefore required reconsideration. The Chair agreed to 
provide a list of more suitable venues. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

 Members requested further detail on how the project had progressed in 
Armley, the first location to undergo service transformation.  

 Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Committee received further 
information on how, alongside the new ‘strength based’ approach, key 
support was still being provided to ensure that key needs were still 
being met, via the crisis team for example. 

 In terms of the ‘Better Conversations’ approach, Members also 
received further detail on the relationship between the focus areas of 
‘Connecting People’, ‘Crisis Intervention’ and ‘Long Term Care 
Planning’. 

 Representatives explained that more people, who previously may have 
not met the criteria for support, had been reached because of the wider 
variety of support available.  

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report, the PowerPoint presentation and the 

short film, together with the comments made by Members during the 
discussion, be noted. 

b) That the intention for a summary of discussions with each Community 
Committee to be provided to the forthcoming Community Committee 
Chairs Forum, be noted. 

 
23 Inner South Community Committee Delegated Budget  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which presented the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee. 
 
The report set out in detail the following: 
 

- Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 
- An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget 
- Details of revenue projects agreed to date  
- Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date 
- Details of Capital Budget agreed to date 
- Details of project proposals for consideration and approval 
- Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 
As part of the introduction to the report, the Committee was invited to note a 
correction to paragraph 10, specifically that £159,442.19 had been allocated 
from the 2018/19 Wellbeing Revenue Budget, which left an overall balance of 
£60,655.20.   
 
Members also received some supplementary information at the meeting, 
which outlined the small grants balance for 2018/19. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 
-  Martin Hackett, Area Improvement Manager, Citizens and Communities 
-  Lyn Bambury, Area Officer, Citizens and Communities 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested from 

Wellbeing Budget 

Decision 

Car Parking 
Spaces for 
Allotment Users 

Beeston & Holbeck £2945.00 (Capital) Approved 

Hanging 
Baskets/Barrier 
Troughs 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, (£500), 
Hunslet & 
Riverside, (£500) 

£1000.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Middleton Rangers 
ARLFC 

Middleton Park £9459.20 
(Revenue)  

Approved 

2 x Speed 
Indicator devices 

Beeston & Holbeck £6220.00 (Capital) Approved 

Cottingley play 
area 

Beeston & Holbeck £16,000.00 
(Capital) £4,000.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Child Sexual 
Exploitation Project 

Beeston & 
Holbeck, (£3,334) 
Hunslet & 
Riverside, 
(£3,333), Middleton 
Park (£3,333) 

£10,000.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

LGBT+ Sport 
Fringe Festival 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£666.00), Hunslet 
& Riverside 
(£666.00), 
Middleton 
Park (£667.00) 

£2000.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Additional Inner 
South 
Environmental 
Budget 

Middleton Park £1,000.00 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
In relation to the above applications, Members discussed a number of 
matters: 
 

 Concerns regarding financial contingency for the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) Project by St Lukes Cares. Representatives from 
the Shine Project (St Lukes Cares) were in attendance and assured 
Members that income is acquired from a number of sources, including 
their nail bar and charity shops, and that the project’s longevity is not 
reliant on Wellbeing funding. When considering this application, 
Members discussed the issue of CSE in the Inner South area, and 
highlighted the need for robust data to be gathered on this issue. 
Councillor Scopes, Children’s Services Committee ‘Champion’ and 
member of the Corporate Parenting Board, undertook to liaise further 
with the organisation on this issue.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

 Members enquired as to whether the Middleton Rangers ARLFC had 
secured use of the field in relation to their wellbeing application, to 
which a representative present at the meeting confirmed. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That the revenue projects previously agreed and listed within Table 1 

of the report be noted 
c) That the activities fund projects previously agreed and listed within 

Table 2 of the report be noted 
d) That the capital budgets previously already agreed and listed within 

Table 3 of the report be noted 
e) That the Wellbeing applications as set out in the report, be determined 

as set out in the table above 
f) That the projects approved by Delegated Decision Notification be noted 
g) That the small grants position, as detailed within the supplementary 

information tabled at the meeting, be noted 
 

24 Inner South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of 
the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the priorities 
identified by the Inner South Community Committee.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Facebook engagement update 
- Key Data from Partnership Work between Touchstone MAP+ and 

Leeds Council Private Rental Team in Holbeck 
 
The Localities Programme Manager, Martin Hackett, introduced the report. 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 The need for sufficient space for play in the Inner South and issues 
with vandalism of current provision. Members also expressed concerns 
around the safety of play spaces, and that planning considerations 
need to be made in relation to drug use and road crossings.   

 Councillor A Scopes confirmed that he had expressed his interest in 
becoming the Employment, Skills and Welfare Champion for the Inner 
South Area to relevant officers, however he was yet to receive 
confirmation.  

 Members suggested that a signposting card scheme be used to 
support relocation of Money Buddies, similar to the system used by 
Carers Leeds, with further work to be undertaken on this to develop the 
suggestion further. 

 Members suggested that current prevention methods for dog fouling 
were not effective, and required new approaches. Suggestions 
included letters from the Council and promotion of anonymous 
reporting. In response to Members’ enquiries, officers undertook to 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

provide details on how many people in the area had been fined under 
the current regulations, and where the revenue from such enforcement 
went. 

 Members requested more information in relation to the current 
consultation regarding the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) with 
residents in Holbeck.Officers confirmed that they would seek out more 
information at the Managed Approach Operational Group and feedback 
to the Committee. 

 Members were pleased that LeedsWatch had installed a CCTV camera 
in Holbeck, however commented on the lack of reports received in 
relation to incidents that had occurred in the area. In response, officers 
undertook to gain more details regarding the compilation and 
circulation of the incident logs, and relay to Members accordingly. 

 Responding to Members’ enquiries, officer undertook to provide further 
information to Members regarding the allocation of match day tickets 
for school children by Leeds United. 

 Members also discussed the provision and quality of bin yards in the 
area.  
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, and Members comments, be 
noted. 
 

25 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

There was some discussion between Members around the venue for the next 
meeting. Members were assured that the venue would be confirmed as soon 
as possible. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next formal Committee 
meeting as being Wednesday 28th November 2018 at 2.00pm. Venue of 
meeting to be confirmed. 
 

26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

Further to Minute No 20 above, now that the meeting was quorate, the 
Committee revisited the minutes from the previous meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 
2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 


